

# **EXHIBIT A**

**(Amicus Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States and the National Association of Manufacturers)**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE XL  
PIPELINE, LP and TC OIL PIPELINE  
OPERATIONS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of the  
Department of State; LORETTA E. LYNCH,  
Attorney General of the United States; JEH  
CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary of the  
Department of Homeland Security; and  
SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

NO. 4:16-cv-00036

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Executive May Not Use Its Foreign Affairs Power to Usurp Congress’s Authority over Foreign Commerce, Particularly in the Face of Express Opposition.....	3
A. Congress’s and the Executive’s Respective Roles.....	3
B. The Executive’s Foreign Affairs Power Does Not Permit It to Directly Regulate Foreign Commerce on the Basis of Attenuated Foreign Affairs Concerns When Congress Has Voiced Its Opposition.....	6
C. The State Department’s Prohibition of the Keystone XL Pipeline Violated the Separation of Powers.....	8
II. Interbranch Collaboration on Matters of Foreign Commerce Promotes Stability, Predictability, and the Development of Sound Policy .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	4
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	7, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	3, 4
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	3
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5
<i>United States v. Guy W. Capps, Inc.</i> , 204 F.2d 655 (4th Cir. 1953) .....	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Harder, <i>Keystone Pipeline Cost Expected to Double, TransCanada CEO Says</i> (Wall St. J. Sept. 18, 2014).....	13
David H. Petraeus, <i>et al.</i> , <i>North America: Time for a New Focus</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (2014) .....	9
Greg Nelson, <i>On Trade, Here’s What the President Signed into Law</i> (White House Blog June 29, 2015).....	16
Ian F. Fergusson, <i>Trade Promotion Authority (TPA) and the Role of Congress in Trade Policy</i> (Congressional Research Service June 15, 2015) .....	14, 15

International Trade Administration, *U.S. Trade Overview, 2013* (Department of Commerce Oct. 2014).....8

John O. McGinnis, *Constitutional Review by the Executive in Foreign Affairs and War Powers: A Consequence of Rational Choice in the Separation of Powers* J. L. & Contemp. Probs. 293, 295–99 (Autumn 1993).....14

*Journal of the Federal Convention Kept by James Madison* (E.H. Scott ed., The Lawbook Exchange 2003) .....4

Lawrence M. Reich, *Foreign Policy or Foreign Commerce?: WTO Accessions and the U.S. Separation of Powers*, 86 Georgetown L. J. 751 (1998).....15

Paul W. Parfomak, *et al.*, *Keystone XL Pipeline: Overview and Recent Developments* (Congressional Research Service 2015).....11

Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, *The Executive Power over Foreign Affairs*, 111 Yale L. J. 231 (2001) .....4, 6

Scott Haggett, *Update 3 – Enbridge Pipeline Joins Keystone XL in Wait for U.S. Permit* (Reuters Feb. 14, 2014).....8

Statement of the U.S. Chamber of Congress (Thomas J. Donahue) (Senate Finance Committee April 21, 2015) .....16

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Frequently Asked Questions*, available at <http://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.cfm?id=727&t=6> (visited May 4, 2016) .....8

**Regulations**

Dept. of State, *Record of Decision and National Interest Determination 2* (Nov. 3, 2015) .....8, 9, 10

Dept. of State, *Record of Decision and National Interest Determination 23* (Feb. 8, 2008) .....11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....3

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....5

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....5

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....5
